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Tree size Tree number Area
Small 0.0000
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Large 0.0000
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Total net % change
(including all on-site & off-site habitat creation + retained habitats)

Habitat units
Hedgerow units

River units

Total net unit change
(including all on-site & off-site habitat retention/creation)

Habitat units
Hedgerow units

River units

Off-site post-intervention
(Including habitat retention, creation, enhancement & succession)

Habitat units
Hedgerow units

River units

On-site post-intervention
(Including habitat retention, creation, enhancement & succession)

Habitat units
Hedgerow units

River units

Off-site baseline
Habitat units

Hedgerow units
River units

Hedgerow units
River units

Headline Results

On-site baseline
Habitat units
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A-1 Site Habitat Baseline

Ecological 
baseline

Ref Broad Habitat  Habitat type Area 
(hectares) Distinctiveness Score Condition Score Ecological 

connectivity Connectivity Connectivity multiplier Strategic significance Strategic 
significance

Strategic position 
multiplier

Total habitat 
units

Area 
retained

Area 
enhanced

Area 
succession

Baseline 
units 

retained

Baseline 
units 

enhanced

Baseline 
units 

succession
Area lost Units lost Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Cropland
Cropland - Cereal crops

Low 2 N/A -
Agricultural 1 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but 

not in local strategy
Medium strategic 

significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 
habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Wetland
Wetland - Purple moor grass and rush pastures

V.High 8 Moderate 2 Medium Moderately connected 
habitat 1.1 Location ecologically desirable but 

not in local strategy
Medium strategic 

significance 1.1 Bespoke compensation likely to 
be required 0.00 0.00 0.00 Yes

3 Grassland
Grassland - Other neutral grassland

Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same broad habitat or a higher 

distinctiveness habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Grassland Grassland - Modified grassland Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 

habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Heathland and shrub
Heathland and shrub - Mixed scrub

Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same broad habitat or a higher 

distinctiveness habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Urban Urban - Developed land; sealed surface V.Low 0 N/A - Other 0 N/A Assessment not appropriate 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Compensation Not Required 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Urban Urban - Built linear features V.Low 0 N/A - Other 0 N/A Assessment not appropriate 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Compensation Not Required 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Woodland and forest Woodland and forest - Lowland mixed deciduous woodland High 6 Moderate 2 Medium Moderately connected 
habitat 1.1 Location ecologically desirable but 

not in local strategy
Medium strategic 

significance 1.1 Same habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Woodland and forest Woodland and forest - Other coniferous woodland Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but 
not in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 

habitat required 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Habitats and areas
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CommentsHabitat distinctiveness Habitat condition Ecological connectivity Strategic significance Retention category biodiversity value
Suggested action to address 

habitat losses

Bespoke 
compensation 

agreed for 
unacceptable 

losses
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140
141
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145
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234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248

Total site area ha Total Site baseline 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Ecological 
connectivity Connectivity Connectivity 

multiplier Strategic significance Strategic 
significance

Strategic 
position 

multiplier

Time to target 
condition/years

Time to target 
multiplier

Difficulty of 
creation 
category

Difficulty of 
creation 

multiplier
Assessor comments Reviewer comments

Cropland - Cereal crops
Low 2

N/A -
Agricultural 1 Low Unconnected habitat 1

Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 1 0.965 Low 1

Wetland - Purple moor grass and rush pastures V.High 8 Moderate 2 Medium Moderately connected 
habitat

1.1 Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 

1.1 20 0.490 High 0.33

Grassland - Other neutral grassland
Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1

Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 10 0.700 Low 1

Grassland - Modified grassland
Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1

Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 10 0.700 Low 1

Heathland and shrub - Mixed scrub
Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1

Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 3 0.899 Low 1

Urban - Developed land; sealed surface V.Low 0 N/A - Other 0 N/A Assessment not 
appropriate

1 Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 

1.1 0 1.000 Low 1

Urban - Built linear features V.Low 0 N/A - Other 0 N/A Assessment not 
appropriate

1 Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 

1.1 0 1.000 Low 1

Woodland and forest - Lowland mixed deciduous woodland High 6 Moderate 2 Medium Moderately connected 
habitat

1.1 Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 

1.1 32+ 0.320 High 0.33

Woodland and forest - Other coniferous woodland
Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1

Location ecologically desirable but not 
in local strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 25 0.410 Low 1

Area 
(hectares)

A-2 Site Habitat Creation

Habitat units 
delivered

CommentsTemporal multiplier
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Proposed habitat

Post development/ post intervention habitats 
Ecological connectivity Strategic significance Difficulty multipliers

ScoreCondition ScoreDistinctiveness
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Totals Total Units
Check Areas- Area of development and habitat creation must match the area of habitats lost



B-1 Site Hedge Baseline

Ecological 
baseline

Baseline 
ref

Hedge 
number Hedgerow type length 

KM Distinctiveness Score Condition Score Ecological 
connectivity Connectivity Connectivity 

multiplier Strategic significance Strategic significance
Strategic 
position 

multiplier

Suggested action to 
address habitat losses

Total 
hedgerow 

units

Length 
retained

Length 
enhanced

Units 
retained

Units 
enhanced

Length 
lost Units lost Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Native Species Rich Hedgerow Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Like for like or better 0 0

2 Native Species Rich Hedgerow with trees Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Like for like or better 0 0
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CommentsUK Habitats - existing habitats Habitat distinctiveness Habitat condition Ecological connectivity Strategic significance Retention category biodiversity value
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115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
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130
131
132
133
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136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
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150
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152
153
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156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
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169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
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189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
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198
199
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201
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204
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206
207
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209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
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227
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231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244



245
246
247
248

Total Site length/KM Total Site baseline 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Habitat 
distinctiveness

Baseline 
ref

New 
hedge 

number
Habitat type Length 

km Distinctiveness Score Condition Score Ecological 
connectivity Connectivity Connectivity 

multiplier Strategic significance Strategic 
significance

Strategic 
position 

multiplier

Time to target 
condition/years

Time to target 
multiplier Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Native Species Rich Hedgerow Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 5 0.837 0.67

2 Native Species Rich Hedgerow with trees Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 10 0.700 0.67
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Multipliers
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B-2 Site Hedge Creation

CommentsProposed habitats
Hedge units 

delivered

Habitat condition Ecological connectivity Strategic significance Difficulty of 
creation 

multiplier

Temporal multiplier
Spatial quality
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Ecological 
baseline

Baseline 
ref Broad habitat  Habitat type Area 

(hectares) Distinctiveness Score Condition Score Ecological 
connectivity Connectivity Connectivity 

multiplier Strategic significance Strategic significance
Strategic 
position 

multiplier

Total habitat 
units

Area 
retained

Area 
enhanced

Area 
succession

Baseline 
units 

retained

Baseline 
units 

enhanced

Baseline 
units 

succession
Area lost Units lost Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Grassland Grassland - Modified grassland Low 2 Poor 1 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 

habitat required 9 0 19.80 0.00

2 Grassland Grassland - Other neutral grassland Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same broad habitat or a higher 

distinctiveness habitat required 2.5 0 22.00 0.00

3 Grassland Grassland - Modified grassland Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 

habitat required 8.43 0 37.09 0.00

4 Heathland and shrub Heathland and shrub - Mixed scrub Medium 4 Poor 1 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same broad habitat or a higher 

distinctiveness habitat required 0.4 0 1.76 0.00

5 Grassland Grassland - Modified grassland Low 2 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy

Medium strategic 
significance 1.1 Same distinctiveness or better 

habitat required 8.5 0 0.00 37.40
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Suggested action to address habitat 
losses

Bespoke 
compensation 

agreed for 
unacceptable 

losses

Comments

D-1 Off Site Habitat Baseline

Strategic significance Retention category biodiversity valueHabitats and areas Habitat distinctiveness Habitat condition Ecological connectivity
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110
111
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113
114
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150
151
152
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157
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159
160
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162
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164
165
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169
170
171
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174
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177
178
179
180
181
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184
185
186
187
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189
190
191
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193
194
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204
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209
210
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240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248

Total site area ha Total Site baseline 0.00 20.33 8.50 0.00 80.65 37.40



Baseline ref Baseline habitat Proposed habitat                                                 
(Pre-Populated but can be overridden)  Distinctiveness change Condition change

Ecological 
connectivity 

score
Strategic significance Time to target 

condition/years

Difficulty of 
enhancement 

category
Spatial risk category Habitat units 

delivered Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Grassland - Modified grassland Grassland - Other neutral grassland Low - Medium Lower Distinctiveness Habitat - 
Moderate Medium Moderate Low Location ecologically desirable but not in local 

strategy 10 Low Compensation inside LPA or NCA, or deemed to be sufficiently local, to site
of biodiversity loss

2 Grassland - Other neutral grassland Grassland - Lowland meadows Medium - V.High Lower Distinctiveness Habitat - 
Moderate V.High Moderate Medium Location ecologically desirable but not in local 

strategy 10 Medium Compensation inside LPA or NCA, or deemed to be sufficiently local, to site
of biodiversity loss

3 Grassland - Modified grassland Grassland - Other neutral grassland Low - Medium Lower Distinctiveness Habitat - 
Moderate Medium Moderate Low Location ecologically desirable but not in local 

strategy 10 Low Compensation inside LPA or NCA, or deemed to be sufficiently local, to site
of biodiversity loss

4 Heathland and shrub - Mixed scrub Heathland and shrub - Mixed scrub Medium - Medium Poor - Moderate Medium Moderate Low Location ecologically desirable but not in local 
strategy 5 Low Compensation inside LPA or NCA, or deemed to be sufficiently local, to site

of biodiversity loss

to_ Route_3_No_S

D-3 Off Site Habitat Enhancment

Difficulty 
multipliers Spatial risk multiplierBaseline habitats Comments

Post development/ post intervention habitats 

Change in distinctiveness and condition Temporal multiplierEcological 
connectivity Strategic significance

Condition DistinctivenessArea ha
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Total site area Total off-site area



Baseline ref Baseline habitat  Distinctiveness change Condition change
Ecological 

connectivity 
score

Strategic significance Time to target 
condition/years

Difficulty of 
creation 
category

Spatial risk category Assessor comments Reviewer comments

5 Grassland - Modified grassland Woodland and forest - Lowland mixed deciduous woodland Low - High Lower Distinctiveness Habitat - Moderate High Moderate Medium
Location ecologically desirable but not 

in local strategy 32+ High
Compensation inside LPA or NCA, or deemed to be 

sufficiently local, to site of biodiversity loss

Comments

Post development/ post intervention habitats 

Change in distinctiveness and condition
Temporal multiplierEcological 

connectivity Strategic significance

Condition DistinctivenessArea ha Habitat units 
deliveredProposed  habitat  

to_ Route_3_No_S
D-4 Off Site Habitat Succession

Difficulty 
multipliers Spatial risk multiplierBaseline habitats
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Total site area



Baseline 
ref

New 
hedge 

number
Habitat type Length 

km
Ecological 

connectivity Connectivity Connectivity 
multiplier Strategic significance Strategic 

significance

Strategic 
position 

multiplier
Spatial risk category Spatial risk 

multiplier
Time to target 

condition/years
Time to target 

multiplier

Difficulty of 
creation 
category

Difficulty of 
creation 
multiplier

Assessor comments Reviewer comments

1 Native Species Rich Hedgerow Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected 
habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 

strategy
Medium strategic 

significance 1.1 Compensation outside LPA or NCA of impact site but in neighbouring LPA 
or NCA 0.75 5 0.837 Medium 0.67

2 Native Species Rich Hedgerow with trees Medium 4 Moderate 2 Low Unconnected 
habitat 1 Location ecologically desirable but not in local 

strategy
Medium strategic 

significance 1.1 Compensation outside LPA or NCA of impact site but in neighbouring LPA 
or NCA 0.75 10 0.700 Medium 0.67
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CommentsEcological connectivity Strategic significance
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E-2 Off Site Hedge Creation

Proposed habitats

ScoreCondition ScoreDistinctiveness

Spatial risk multiplier Temporal multiplier Difficulty multiplier
Hedge units 

delivered
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Total Length/KM


